FandP-E1/215/2023-FandP-Part(2) G.O.(Rt)No.76/2025/F&P



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Fisheries and Ports Department - Implementation of Projects with NABARD assistance under RIDF XXX - Release of fund - Orders Issued.

FISHERIES & PORTS (E) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.76/2025/F&P Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 30-01-2025

Read 1 G.O.(Rt)No.804/2024/F&P dated 19-11-2024

- ² Letter No.HECE/775/2024/CE dated 15-01-2025 from the Chief Engineer, Harbour Engineer Department
- 3 Letter No.HECE/775/2024/A1 dated 28-01-2025 from the Chief Engineer, Harbour Engineer Department
- 4 G.O.(Rt)No.814/2025/Fin dated 28-01-2025
- 5 G.O.(Rt)No.823/2025/Fin dated 28-01-2025

ORDER

As per the Government Order read as 1st paper above, Administrative Sanction was accorded for the project 'Construction of Common Drainage system for proper sewage management to prevent beach pollution at Athiyannoor Block in Thiruvananthapuram District of Kerala- under NABARD RIDF Scheme at a total financial outlay of Rs.382 lakh with NABARD RIDF XXX loan under the Head of Account 5051-01-001-99 Development of Vizhinjam Deep Water International Transshipment Terminal (PV) by implementing through Harbour Engineering Department within the projects completion period as per the issued terms and conditions of RIDF works.

- 2. As per the letter read as 2nd paper above, the Chief Engineer, Harbour Engineering Department has reported that 80% of the works were completed and as per the letter read as 3rd above has requested to release an amount of Rs.3,82,00,000/- to the Harbour Engineering Department under the H/A 8443-00-108-00-00-00 for the project.
- 3. As per the Government Order read as 4th paper above, a new H/A viz. 5051-01-001-96-00-00-00-P-V: Implementation of project with NABARD Assistance (RIDF) for the development of Vizhinjam International Sea Port Project was opened for the Implementation of projects with NABARD Assistance (RIDF) for the development of Vizhinjam International Seaport project. Also as per the Government Order read

FandP-E1/215/2023-FandP-Part(2) G.O.(Rt)No.76/2025/F&P

as 5th paper above, an amount of Rs.3,82,00,000/- was additionally authorized under the 5051-01-001-96-00-00-00-P-V: Implementation of project with NABARD Assistance (RIDF) for the project 'Construction of Common Drainage system for proper sewage management to prevent beach pollution at Athiyannoor Block in Thiruvananthapuram District of Kerala- under NABARD RIDF Scheme' in connection with the development of Vizhinjam International Seaport project.

- 4. In the circumstances, Government are pleased to release an amount of Rs.3,82,00,000/- (Three Crores, Eighty Two Lakhs only) to Vizhinjam International Seaport Limited for the financial year 2024-25 under the H/A 5051-01-001-96-00-00-00-P-V: Implementation of project with NABARD Assistance (RIDF) for the project "Construction of Common Drainage system for proper sewage management to prevent beach pollution at Athiyannoor Block in Thiruvananthapuram District of Kerala- under NABARD RIDF Scheme in connection with the development of Vizhinjam International Seaport project."
- 5. The M.D. VISL shall submit timely proposals to regularize the additional expenditure through re-appropriation or supplementary Demands for Grants before the close of the current Financial Year itself.

(By order of the Governor) K S SRINIVAS PRINCIPAL SECRETARY

To:

The Managing Director, Vizhinjam International Sea Port Limited, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Chief Engineer, Harbour Engineering Department

The Chief General Manager, NABARD, Punnen Road, Statue, Thiruvananthapuram

The Principal Accountant General (Audit), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram

The Accountant General (A&E), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram

The Finance Department(NCA) Department

The Information Officer, Web&New Media, Information and Public Relations

Department (for uploading in the Government web site)

SF/OC

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer.